
26 

 

 
 

(MAHARASHTRA HOUSING AND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY) 
(Material Testing Laboratory / Vigilance & Quality Control Cell /Authority) 

 

e-TENDER NOTICE(2nd CALL) 
 

Digitally Signed & unconditional online Tender in form ``D''  

(Item  Rate) are invited by the Executive Engineer-I, Vigilance & Quality Control, 

Maharashtra Housing & Area Development Authority, Ground Floor, Room No. 6, 

Griha Nirman Bhavan, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. 

Sr. 

No. 
 

 

Name of Material Qty. Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 
Rs. 

Security 

Money 
Deposit 

Rs. 

Cost of  
Tender Fee 
(Including  
12 % GST) 

Time limit of 

work 

1. Supply of 

Standard Sand 

Grade-I for 

testing of cement  

confirming to IS 

Code 650-1991. 

350 bags 

weighing 

25Kg. 

each 

Rs. 

10,900/-  

 

Total 5% 

of 

Quoted 

Amount 

(Initial 

2.5% & 

2.5% to 

be 

deducted 

from 

bills) 

Rs. 560/- 

Per Copy 

 

One year  

(Twelve 

months) 

from date of 

work order 

2. Supply of 

Standard Sand 

Grade-II for 

testing of cement 

confirming to IS 

Code 650-1991.. 

350 bags 

weighing 

25Kg. 

each 

3. Supply of 

Standard Sand 

Grade-III for 

testing of cement 

confirming to IS 

Code 650-1991.. 

350 bags 

weighing 

25Kg. 

each 

 

Seq. No. Stage / Desc. Schedule for submission of  Tender   

1 Publishing Date  08/10/2021, 10.00 am 

2 Document sale start 08/10/2021, 10.05 am 

3 Document sale end 17/10/2021, 17.30 pm 

4 Bid Submission start 09/10/2021, 10.05 am 

5 Bid Submission end 17/10/2021, 17.35 pm 

6 Technical Bid Opening 20/10/2021, 11.00 a.m. onwards 

7 Price Bid Opening  25/10/2021, 11.00 a.m. onwards 



26 

 

 

1. The Complete bidding process will be online (e-tendering) in two bid system. 

All the notifications and detailed terms and conditions regarding this e-tender 

notice hereafter will be published on line on website http://mhada.gov.in, 

MHADA Website–http: // mhada.gov.in 
 

2. Bidding documents can be loaded from the website http://mhada.gov.in, from 

Date 09/10/2021 at 10.05 Hours to Date 17/10/2021 upto 17.35 Hours. 

 

3. The Payment for Tender Form Fees and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) must 

be made online. 

 

4. Technical bids will be Opened on 20/10/2021, 11.00 a.m onwards & price 

bids will be Opened on 25/10/2021, 11.00 a.m onwards at the office of the 

Executive Engineer-I, Vigilance & Quality Control, Maharashtra Housing & 

Area Development Authority,Ground Floor, Room No. 6, Griha Nirman 

Bhavan, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. on web site http://mhada.gov.in,  

 

5. Tenderer should submit original documents such as GST Register certificate, 

Shop license & Establishment details (those were uploaded during bid 

preparation) for verification at the time of Technical Bid opening.   

 

6. Tenderer should submit information and scanned copies in PDF format  

in Technical Envelope as well as Financial Envelope as mentioned in 

Technical Offer.  

 

7. Original Manufacturer and/ or Dealers having experience of supplying 

equipments, materials required for testing Laboratory shall only quote their 

offer. 

8. Registration Certificate under GST is compulsory irrespective of Rs.20 Lakhs 

threshold limit. 

9. The Bill has to be raised as per the formats provided by GST Invoice Rules. 

10. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all taxes including GST. 

11. TDS on GST will be deducted at the applicable rate from the date when it 

comes into effect. 

12. The offer without Earnest Money will not be opened. 

13. The Intending Bidder/Supplier will have to pay Rs. 10,900/- (Rs. Ten thousand 
Nine Hundred only) towards Earnest Money online. 

http://mhada.gov.in/
http://mhada.gov.in/
http://mhada.gov.in/


26 

 

14. Tenders / Price Bid will be opened by the Ex. Engineer-I/VQC as far as 

possible on 25/10/2021 at 11.00 a.m. onwards  in his office at MTL/MHADA 

in the presence of Supplier /Contractors who desire to remain present. 

15. The Executive Engineer-I/VQC/MHADA, Bandra (East), Mumbai–400 051 

reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any 

reason.  

16. Guidelines to download the tender documents and online submission of bids 

can be downloaded from website http://mhada.gov.in, Help support : 0120-

4001002,0120-4001005,0120-6277787 E-mail–support-eproc&@nic.in 

 

 

                    Executive Engineer-I  
                 Vigilance & Quality Controll Cell,  

MHADA, Mumbai 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://mhada.gov.in/
mailto:support-eproc&@nic.in

